

DEC 10 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 09-571

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HARRY F. CONNICK, in his official capacity as District
Attorney; ERIC DUBELIER, in his official capacity as
Assistant District Attorney; JAMES WILLIAMS, in his
official capacity as Assistant District Attorney; LEON
CANNIZZARO, JR., in his official capacity as District Attorney;
ORLEANS PARISH DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN THOMPSON,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE ORLEANS
PARISH ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEYS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

VALENTIN M. SOLINO, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
ANDREW M. PICKETT, ESQ.
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEYS
ORLEANS PARISH DISTRICT
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
619 South White Street
New Orleans, LA 70119
(504) 571-2826

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Orleans Parish Assistant
District Attorneys*

December 10, 2009

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS IMPORTANT QUESTIONS OF FIRST IMPRESSION THAT DIRECTLY IMPLICATE THE STRINGENT STANDARDS IMPOSED UPON § 1983 PLAINTIFFS IN SUITS INVOLVING THE INTENTIONAL AND KNOWING VIOLATION OF A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT BY A MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEE.	4
A. The recent intersection of two lines of decisions by this Court—involving municipal liability and prosecutorial immunity— presents important and unanswered questions about the extent of municipal liability for the intentional and knowing acts of an employee.	4
B. Leaving these questions unresolved will have major implications for the criminal justice system nationwide.	9
C. This case presents an excellent vehicle for addressing the questions presented.	10
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Board of Commr's of Bryan County v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	5, 6
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	13
<i>Brown v. Bryant County</i> , 219 F.3d 450 (CA5 2000)	5, 6
<i>Burge v. St. Tammany Parish</i> , 187 F.3d 452 (CA5 1999)	5
<i>Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Estate of Davis v. N. Richland Hills</i> , 406 F.3d 375 (CA5 2005)	5
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	8
<i>Monell v. N.Y. City Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985)	5
<i>Pineda v. Houston</i> , 291 F.3d 325 (CA5 2002)	5

Robertson v. Wegman,
436 U.S. 584 (1978) 7

Snyder v. Trepagnier,
142 F.3d 792 (CA5 1998) 5

Thompson v. Connick,
578 F.3d 293 (CA5 2009) 3, 13

Thompson v. Connick,
553 F.3d 836 (CA5 2008) 11, 12, 13

Van de Kamp v. Goldstein,
129 S.Ct. 855 (2009) 7, 8

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §1983 *passim*

OTHER

Estimated arrests of all persons in the United States, 2000-2006, per FBI Arrest Statistics, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention (OJJDP), Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Department of Justice; available at: http://ojjdp.ncjrs.org/ojstatbb/ezaucr/asp/ucr_display.asp (last accessed 9/14/2009) 9

Orleans Parish Criminal Justice Accountability Report, Spring 2009, Metropolitan Crime Commission, Inc.; available at: <http://www.metropolitancrimecommission.org/html/documents/NOCJSOversightProjectSpring2009Report.pdf> (last accessed 9/14/2009) 10
